
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 82

The European Qualifications (Health and Social Care Professions) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022

Amendments to the European Qualifications (Health and Social Care Professions) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

3.—(1) The European Qualifications (Health and Social Care Professions) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1 (Medical Practitioners)—

(a) in paragraph 66(1) (General Practitioner Register and Specialist Register), after “the General Medical Council (Applications for General Practice and Specialist Registration) Regulations 2010” insert “(except for provisions listed in sub paragraph (3))”;

(b) after paragraph 66(2) insert—

“(3) The provisions listed in this paragraph are the following provisions listed in the table in Schedule 4A (Directive 2005/36: Functions of the General Council Under Section 49B(3))(2) to the Medical Act 1983—

- (a) Article 50(3b);
- (b) Article 56(2) in respect of the words “and through the IMI”;
- (c) Articles 56(2a), 56a(1) and 56a(2);
- (d) Article 56a(3) in respect of the words “by way of an alert through the IMI,”;
- (e) Article 56a(5), (6) and (7).”.

(c) in paragraph 67(2)(b) omit the words from “and direct” to the end.

(3) In Schedule 2 (Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians)—

(a) in paragraph 44B(2)(a), for “and 66(2)” substitute “66(2) and 71”;

(b) in paragraph 49(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(4) In Schedule 3 (Dentists and Dental Care Professionals) —

(a) in the words inserted by paragraph 37(4)(c)(v) for “pharmacy” substitute “dental”;

(b) in paragraph 39(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(5) In Schedule 4 (Nurses, Midwives and Nursing Associates), paragraph 33(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(6) In Schedule 5 (Opticians), for paragraph 27(2) (IMI alerts) substitute—

“(2) In disposing of such an appeal, the powers of the relevant court continue to be those set out in section 23G(8)(3) of the 1989 Act (as it had effect before the coming into force

(1) [S.I. 2019/593](#) as amended by [S.I. 2020/1394](#).

(2) Schedule 4A has been repealed by [S.I. 2019/593](#) with saving provisions.

(3) 23G(8) inserted by [S.I. 2016/1030](#).

of these Regulations), but as if the words “that the alert be withdrawn or amended” were omitted.”.

(7) In Schedule 6 (Osteopaths), paragraph 17(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(8) In Schedule 7 (Chiropractors), paragraph 16(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(9) In Schedule 8 (Health Professionals), paragraph 24(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to “European Commission”.

(10) In Schedule 9 (Social Workers in Scotland) for paragraph 15(3)(b) (IMI alerts) substitute—
“(b) if the sheriff considers that the alert should not have been sent, to allow the appeal.”.

(11) In Schedule 10 (Social Care Workers in Northern Ireland), paragraph 15(2)(b) (IMI alerts) omit the words from “and direct” to the end.